PARTS MANUAL
US.—

POWER.

MODEL GA2.5HR

PORTABLE GENERATOR
(HONDA GX160RT2EMAN GASOLINE ENGINE)

PARTS LIST NO. A2874201504G

Revision #2 (04/22/22)

THIS MANUAL MUST ACCOMPANY THE EQUIPMENT AT ALL TIMES.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

GA2.5HR

60 Hz Portable Generator
Explanation Of Code In Remarks Column............... 4
Suggested Spare Parts .........cccocovvvvniccnnsnnnn, 5

Component Drawings

Nameplate And Decals Assembly ............cccoeneee. 6-7
Generator ASSEMDIY ........ccveereeerrcrreiee 8-9
Control Box ASSEMDIY .......ccuveeereririririricinines 10-11
Pipe Frame Assembly..........cccocovcvvvnnnccnne 12-13
UWKB Wheel Kit Assembly (Option)............... 14-15
Engine Service Parts........cccoveernirnnccnens 16-17

PAGE 2 — GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR  PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22)



SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS

GA2.5HR PORTABLE 60 HZ GENERATOR WITH
HONDA GX160RT2EMAN GASOLINE ENGINE

1 to 3 units

Qty. PN Description
L 0430430120.......... CAP FUEL TANK
L 0605505162.......... FILTER FUEL

LI 16081471831........ CUP, FUEL STRAINER
2 7935419204.......... RUBBER SUSPENSION
2 7935419304.......... RUBBER SUSPENSION
K 16952GG2731.......SCREEN SET

K T 9807956846.......... SPARK PLUG

LR 34150ZH7013.......OIL ALERT UNIT

T, 35480Z0T003........SWITCH ASSY., OIL LEVEL
2 28462ZH8003.......ROPE, RECOIL

2 28461Z4M003 ......KNOB, RECOIL STARTER
KT 17211ZB2000.......ELEMENT AIR CLEANER

Part numbers on this Suggested Spare Parts list may
supersede/replace the part numbers shown in the
following parts lists.

GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22) — PAGE 5



GA2.5HR — NAMEPLATE AND DECALS ASSY.

MODEL  —
SERIAL NO. Immm—

[

o avoid injury,
you MUST read
and understand
operator's manual

before using this
achine.
This machine to
be operated by
qualified
personnel only.
Ask for training
as nee

cauTioN
OPERATE AT
3600 RPM ONLY
(FULL THROTTLE)
DAMAGE SULTIE

oTTio0Te

Jon

AIR CLEANER MAINTENANCE

HONDA
GX
160

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Before staring check the oil and fuel level
Switch the cicuit breaker t the “OFF” position.

Open the fuel valve.

Close the choke wilh the choke lever.

Turn the operation switch to the “ON” position

Pul the recoil startr.

7. Aftr the engine starts, gradually push in the choke valve.
& Run the generalor for 3-5 minues without load.

o

10.Switch the circu breaker to the “ON- position
11, When stopping, remove the load for 2-3 minuies before
g engine.

12, Turn the operation switch to the “OFF position
13, After the engine completely stops. Close the fuel vaive.

292120000

THE POSSIBILITY EXISTS OF ELECTROCUTION IF
‘GENERATOR/WELDER IS NOT PROPERLY GROUNDED)
ALWAYS CONNECT EARTH GROUND (GROUND

ROD) TO GENERATOR GROUND POINT.

cpace s au parotiomontcos.

WARNING

CANCER &
REPRODUCTIVE HARM

www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

PIN A91110130)

Operation of this equipment may create
sparks that can start fires around dry
vegetation.
A spark arrestor may be required.
The operator should contact local fire
hgencies for laws or regulations
elating to fire prevention requirements.

PAGE 6 — GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR * PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22)



GA2.5HR — NAMEPLATE AND DECALS ASSY.

coooxloucn-pcom—s‘z
o

10
11
12
13
14

PART NO.
A2511203102

0800628504

A2561001203
875282B2630
1980680004

875332C0630
8752124M000
A9511100103

A9511100113

A9521200004
D9531100104
920214100

A9504000014
A9511101304

PART NAME Qry. REMARKS

DECAL: CONTROL PANEL ........covverirriiriiinee
DECAL: NAMEPLATE ..o
DECAL: GROUND ......ccovveririireieiencineiseienns
DECAL: MQ POWER GA2.5H

DECAL: CHOKE ...
DECAL: FUEL COCK ......coceniiririeriiininieines
DECAL: AIR CLEANER.........ccoovveiriricicnns
EMBLEM, GX160

DECAL: WARNING .......cocovveririnineeireiniis

DECAL:WARNING.........cooovirrinericiin

DECAL: OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ...........
DECAL: DANGER ELECTROCUTION .............
DECAL: WARNING START FIRES ...........cc.....
DECAL: WARNING DANGEROUS GAS ..........
DECAL: WARNING PROPOSITION 65..............

—_

—_ - . s A

................ A21120310
................ CONTACT MQ PARTS DEPT.
................ S1123

................ REPLACES P/N Y0600500046
................ S3704
................ REPLACES P/N 0600500045

................ A91110010

S/N 5750007 AND BELOW
................ A91110011

S/N 5750008 AND ABOVE
................ A92120000
................ A93110010
................ REPLACES P/N M9504200004
................ A90400001
................ A91110130

S/N 5820800 AND ABOVE

GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22) — PAGE 7



GA2.5HR — GENERATOR ASSY.

PAGE 8 — GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR * PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22)



GA2.5HR —

=
o

PDOMNOMN = 4 b b e
NDN—=20O0CooNOoOOoTh~wWDND—-O

PART NO.
7931000203

0601823213
0601822638
0601822692
7681017104
0801086004
0040008000
A2135000203
7931315002
7931315102
7875021523
7681331003
7681344204
0040006000
0041206000
7871329514
0601851760
0013608020
0040008000
7935420104
0017106016
7935420004
0207206000
0017108020
0603000040

PART NAME

ROTOR ASSY. ..o
FIELD COIL ASSY...............

RECTIFIER

SURGE ABSORBER...........
SURGE ABSORBER...........

SET BOLT, ROTOR

SET WASHER, BEARING
SPRING WASHER
ARMATURE ASSY.

END BRACKET (C SIDE)
END BRACKET (B SIDE)
GUIDE PANEL, AIR
COVER

SET BOLT, STATOR
SPRING WASHER
PLAIN WASHER
GROMMET

CAP

HEX. HEAD BOLT
WASHER, LOCK
MUFFLER STAY

HEX. HEAD BOLT
MUFFLER STAY

HEX. NUT

HEX. HEAD BOLT
BEARING

Q

Y. REMARKS

T
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
4
1
1
4
4
1
2
1
2
1
1

................ INCLUDES ITEMS W/$
................ NOT SOLD SEPERATELY

................ S/N 5845320 AND BELOW
................ S/N 5845321 AND ABOVE

GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22) — PAGE 9

GENERATOR ASSY.



GA2.5HR — CONTROL BOX ASSY.

PAGE 10 — GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22)



GA2.5HR —

CONTROL BOX ASSY.

QOGJ\IO)CHAOOI\)—L‘Z
o

PART NO.
A0101000103
0801354504
0601823204
0027103012
A2224000103
0601807368
3011816004
0021004010
0601806819
0601814013
0601814024
0601814034
0601811092
0021004010
OEMAA8
0021004015
OEMAA8
0017106016
0017105010
Y0601800699
Y0021003012
0038403000

PART NAME Qry. REMARKS

T
CONTROL BOX 1
GROMMET 1
RECTIFIER 1
MACHINE SCREW 1
CONTROL PANEL 1
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20A 1
BRACKET, CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
MACHINE SCREW 2
AC VOLTMETER, 0~120V 1
RECEPTACLE, 5-20R........cccccoomnininieriiriiniens 1
RECEPTACLE, 5-20R........ccccconinininerreiriiniins 1
RECEPTACLE, 5-20R........cccoconirniniererriiniinians 1
RECEPTACLE, L5-20R.........cccomniireinircrrcrriiniens 1
MACHINE SCREW 4
HEX NUT s 4
MACHINE SCREW 1
HEX NUT e 1
HEX. HEAD BOLT 4
HEX. HEAD BOLT 4
HOUR METER 1
HEX. HEAD BOLT 2
HEX. NUT 2

................ S/N 5791170 AND BELOW
................ SIN 5791171 - 5842298
................ S/N 5842299 AND ABOVE
................ REPLACES P/N 0601812592

................ REPLACES P/N 0038404000

................ REPLACES P/N 0038404000

GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR * PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22) — PAGE 11



GA2.5HR — PIPE FRAME ASSY.

S/N 5750007
AND BELOW

PAGE 12 — GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22)



GA2.5HR — PIPE FRAME ASSY.

\lO)O)(h-bCDI\)—&‘Z
o

— © ©

10-1#
10-2#
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
24
24
25
25
26
27
28
28
29
30
31
31A
32
33
33A
34
34
35

PART NO.
A2417001502
7935419204
020108060
7935419304
020108060
A2361000004
A2361000014
0430430120

A2361000304
0605505162
0602125034
16950898633

16081471831
16952GG2731
914247BH802
950024080008
W7855525514
7855525604
011208030
011008020
7935421004
0017106016
0017106016
0019206016
0011308020
0040008000
020108060
0605507001
0605507004
0605507008
A2261600004
A2261600504
Y0021806012
011106015
0605513189
0605513219
0605515280
0605515281
0605513188
0605513218
0605515224
0605513186
0605513218
0605515223
0605515223
0605515210

PART NAME
PIPE FRAME
RUBBER SUSPENSION

HEX NUT e,

RUBBER SUSPENSION

HEX NUT .,
FUELTANK......cooiiiiici,
FUELTANK......cooiiereee
CAP, FUELTANK........coooviniriiriinn.

CAP, FUELTANK ..o,

FUEL FILTER
FUEL GAUGE

COCK ASSY., FUEL ......ccovvvinnee.

CUP, FUEL STRAINER..................
SCREEN SET ..o

HOSE

HOSE BAND........ccooviiirrieiririinnes

RUBBER CUSHION
COLLAR

HEX. HEAD BOLT .......cccoeverrirrirnne
HEX. HEAD BOLT .......ccoovvierrinnnn.

BRACKET

HEX. HEAD BOLT
HEX. HEAD BOLT
HEX. HEAD BOLT
HEX. HEAD BOLT
WASHER, LOCK

HEX NUT .o,
CANISTER.....ooirerrereerererens
CANISTER......coovvvnrieeeieine
CANISTER.....coirerenereeeiens
BRACKET ..o,
BRACKET ..o
MACHINE SCREW..........cccocovvrnneen.
HEX. HEAD BOLT .......ccooenirviernen.
HOSE.......ocereecee,
HOSE.......ooiieeeeeeeee,
HOSE BAND.......ccocoonierinie,
HOSE BAND.......coocoerrirerniieriiene,

HOSE

RUBBER CAP.........cccooevrniririnnne,

HOSE BAND
HOSE

RUBBER CAP........cccooierviinn.
HOSE BAND......ccoeiiririririiiines
HOSE BAND.......cccoovieririririeiene
HOSE BAND......ccoiiiririiriiiis

2
2
2
2
2
1
2
3
1
2
2
................... 2
................... 1
................... L ST
................... 1
................... 1
................... 1
................... 2
................... 2
................... 1
................... 1
................... 1
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
4
1

Qry.
1

—_ = =2 BN~

.................... L P
.................... T,

-

REMARKS

REPLACES P/N 0207008000

REPLACES P/N 0207008000
S/N 5868949 AND BELOW
S/N 5868950 AND ABOVE
REPLACES P/N 0605505068
S/N 5859108 AND BELOW
S/N 5859109 AND ABOVE

REPLACES P/N Y0605510064
INCLUDES ITEMS W/#
REPLACES P/N 0605510066
REPLACES P/N Y0605510063

REPLACES P/N 0605515241

REPLACES P/N 0017108030
REPLACES P/N 0017108020

REPLACES P/N 0031308000
S/N 5750007 AND BELOW
S/N 5750008 - 5859108

S/N 5859109 AND ABOVE
S/N 5750007 AND BELOW
S/N 5750008 AND ABOVE
S/N 5750007 AND BELOW
REPLACES P/N 0016906015
S/N 5814073 AND BELOW
S/N 5814074 AND ABOVE
S/N 5814073 AND BELOW
S/N 5814073 AND BELOW

S/N 5750008 AND ABOVE

S/N 5750008 AND ABOVE
S/N 5814073 AND BELOW
S/N 5814074 AND ABOVE
S/N 5750008 AND ABOVE

GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22) — PAGE 13



GA2.5HR — UWKB WHEEL KIT ASSY. (OPTION)

I

HANDLE _{

MOUNT
&

PAGE 14 — GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22)



GA2.5HR — UWKB WHEEL KIT ASSY. (OPTION)

NO. PARTNO. PART NAME Qry. REMARKS

1# 19850 WHEEL TIRE SOLID ..o, P REPLACES P/N WK1312
2# 8158 PIN, COTTER, 3/16" X 1-1/2" 2

3# 29748 AXLE MOUNT W/A LEFT 3-5/8" 1

44 29744 AXLE MOUNT W/A RIGHT 3-5/8" 1

5# WK34715 SCREW, M6 X 45 4

o# 0948 WASHER, FLAT SAE 1/4" 24

T# WK34717 NUT, NYLOC M6 12

8# WK2250 CLAMP SMALL 4

o# WK2300 CLAMP LARGE 4

10# 29787 PIN, CLEVIS 5/16 X 1-1/2" 2

11#  0300B WASHER, FLAT SAE 5/16" 4

12# 0683 PIN, COTTER 3/32" X 3/4" 2

13# 29739 TUBE, HANDLE 2

14# 15081 GRIP, HAND.......oooveiriseees 2o, REPLACES P/N 19717
15 29746 HANDLE MOUNT W/A 2

16# 4001 WASHER FLAT USS 3/8" PLD 2

174 19716 CRUTCHTIP 2

18#  WK34716 SCREW, HHC M6 X 90MM 8

19 UWKB WHEEL KIT, UNIVERSAL.........ccooovirirriirinne, T, INCLUDES ITEMS W/#

GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22) — PAGE 15



ENGINE SERVICE PARTS

PAGE 16 — GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22)



ENGINE SERVICE PARTS

ovcn.noar\)—u‘z

PART NO. PART NAME Qry. REMARKS
9807956846 SPARK PLUG 1

34150ZH7013 OIL ALERT UNIT
35480207003 SWITCH ASSY., OIL LEVEL
17211ZB2000 ELEMENT, AIR CLEANER
28461Z4M003 KNOB, RECOIL STARTER
284627H8003 ROPE, RECOIL STARTER

—_— ok ok

GA2.5HR 60 HZ GENERATOR ¢ PARTS MANUAL — REV. #2 (04/22/22) — PAGE 17



